Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Counties Served Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. No. 9
	9th Revised SHEET NO. 1
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9
Name of issuing corporacion	8th Revised SHEET NO. 1
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE
SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERV	ICE RATE PER UNIT
APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the	seller.
AVAILABILITY:	
Available to residents for all uses in the farm and for other consumers using sing below 50 KW for ordinary merchandising estatepair shops, garages and service stations, and community buildings, all subject to the and regulations of the seller. Three-phase provided to consumers located within 1,000 three-phase line.	le-phase service blishments, schools, churches established rules service may be PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
TYPE OF SERVICE:	MAY 1 1991
Single-phase, or three-phase where ava at available secondary voltages.	ilable, 60 cycleursuant to 807 KAR 5:0 1 SECTION 9 (1)
RATES PER MONTH:	BY: <u>Groundalle</u> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
First 50 KWH @ Next 150 KWH @ Remaining KWH @	\$.13770 per KWH (I) .08179 per KWH (I) .05635 per KWH (I)
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE:	
All rates are applicable to the Fuel A and may be increased or decreased by an amo to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as bi Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance The allowance for line losses will not exce on a twelve-month moving average of such lo Clause is subject to all other applicable p set out in 807 KAR 5:056.	unt per KWH equal lled by the for line losses. ed 10% and is based sses. This Fuel
PATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 DATE EF	FECTIVE May 1, 1991
ISSUED BY Jackie & Browning TITLE	General Manager
Name of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ Case No. 90-371 dated April 3,	ic Service Commission of Ky. in

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Counties Served
	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. No. 9
	10th Revised SHEET NO. 2
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9
	9th Revised SHEET NO. 2
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE
SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERVI	CE RATE PER UNIT
MINIMUM CHARGES:	
The minimum monthly charge to consumer above rate shall be \$6.89 for single-phase of the minimum charge shall entitle the con of the number of KWH corresponding to the maccordance with the foregoing rate. The micharge for three-phase service shall be \$.7 installed transformer capacity.	service. Payment (I) sumer to the use inimum charge in nimum monthl PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	MAY 1 1991
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)
TERMS OF PAYMENT:	BY: SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER
The above rates are net, the gross rate but not more than \$5.00 on the unpaid amount monthly bill is not paid by the 15th of the the meter reading date, the gross rates shadelayed payment charge shall be applicable churches and community buildings.	es are 10% higher, at. If the current month following all then apply. No
PATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 DATE EF	FECTIVE May 1, 1991
ISSUED BY Acrbie & Browning TITLE	General Manager
Name of Officer / Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ	

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Counties Served Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. No. 9
	9th Revised SHEET NO. 3
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9
Name of Issuing Corporation	8th Revised SHEET NO. 3
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE
SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTR	IAL SERVICE RATE PER UNIT
APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the	seller.
AVAILABILITY: Available to consumers for cindustrial loads for all uses including lig power, including oil well services, all sub established rules and regulations of the se	hting, heating and ject to the
TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, or three-pha 60 cycles at available voltages.	se where availab PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
RATES PER MONTH	MAY 1 1991
1. For all consumers whose kilowatt demand	
Kilowatt Demand Charge:	None SECTION 9 (1)
First 50 KWH @ \$.137 Next 150 KWH @ .083 Remaining KWH @ .061	70 per KWH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAG
2. For all consumers whose kilowatt demand	is 50 KW or above
Kilowatt Demand Charge Per KW	\$4.93
Energy Charge:	
	63 per KWH (I) 93 per KWH (I) 48 per KWH (I)
ATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 DATE EF	FECTIVE May 1, 1991
	General Manager
Name of Officer  Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ Case No. 90-371 dated April 3	ic Service Commission of Ky. in

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Counties Served Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. No. 9
	9th Revised SHEET NO. 4
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9
Name of Issuing Corporation	8th Revised SHEET NO. 4
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE
SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIA	AL SERVICE RATE PER UNIT
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:	,
The billing demand shall be the maximum established by the consumer for any period consecutive minutes during the month for white rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demandal demandal of the constant of	of fifteen ich the bill is and meter and
POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:	
The consumer agrees to maintain unity presents as practicable. Power factor may be time. Should such measurements indicate the factor at the time of maximum demand is less demand for billing purposes shall be the demor recorded by the demand meter multiplied by divided by the per cent power factor.	measured at any at the power s than 85%, the PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION mand as indicated OF KENTUCKY
MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE:	
The minimum monthly charge under the all be \$6.89 for single-phase service. Payment charge shall entitle the consumer to the use of kilowatt hours corresponding to the minimaccordance with the foregoing rate.	of the minimum subject of the number of the
The minimum monthly charge for three-photo 75¢ per KVA of installed transformer capaminimum monthly charge stated in the service it is necessary to extend or re-enforce exist facilities, the minimum monthly charge may hassure adequate compensation for the added the minimum charge is increased in accordance of this section, additional energy shall be accordance with the foregoing rate schedule.	acity or the econtract. Where sting distribution be increased to facilities. Where ce with the terms included in
ATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 DATE EF	FECTIVE May 1, 1991
ISSUED BY <u>Oakie S. Browning</u> TITLE  Name of Officer  Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ Case No. 90-371 dated April 3,	ic Service Commission of Ky.

For All Counties Served Form for filing Rate Schedules Community, Town or City P.S.C. No. 9th Revised SHEET NO. 6 Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 Name of Issuing Corporation 8th Revised SHEET NO. 6 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE OL - OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE PER UNIT APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the seller. AVAILABILITY: To individuals, towns, villages and others for controlled single and multiple outdoor lighting from dusk to dawn. Service under this schedule is for a term of not less than one year and is subject to the rules and regulations of the seller as approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission. RATE PER FIXTURE: Monthly Charge Monthly KWH Usage Per Lamp \$ 6.24 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Type of Lamp Watts Mercury Vapor 175 70 OF KENTUCK Mercury Vapor 250 98 6.96 EFFECTIVE; 400 Mercury Vapor 156 10.51 1000 Mercury Vapor 378 17.52 Sodium Vapor 100 42 6.77 MA' Sodium Vapor 150 63 7.77 (I)10.3 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 250 105 Sodium Vapor 13.04 400 Sodium Vapor 165 SECTION 9 (1) Sodium Vapor 1000 385 27.99 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 1. Outdoor lighting, including lamps, fixture, other necessary facilities and electric energy, will be furnished by the Cooperative. 2. Above service is limited to one existing wood pole per fixture. 3. Lamp replacements will be furnished and made by the Cooperative except in cases of vandalism or willful destruction. 4. Service required other than the above shall be paid for by the consumer according to the initial cost of such installation. DATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1991 Jackie S. Browning TITLE General Manager ISSUED BY Name of Officer / Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in

Case No. 90-371 dated April 3, 1991

Form for filing Rate Schedules		For	All Te	rritory S	erved
			Communi	ty, Town	or City
		P.S.C.	NO	9	
Farmers Rural Electric		Or	iginal	SHEET N	0. 6L
Cooperative Corporation Name of Issuing Corporation	* <b>4</b>	CANCEL	LING P.S	.c. No	
Name of issuing corporacion				_ SHEET N	0
CLASSIFICAT	ION OF	SERVIC	E		
STREET LIGHTING S	ERVICE	- SCHE	DULE SL		
APPLICABLE: In all territory ser	ved by	the Co	operativ	e.	
AVAILABILITY: Available to feder agencies for dusk to dawn street and regulations.	al, sta lightin	ate and ng subj	local g ect to e	overnment stablishe	al d rules
TYPE OF SERVICE: Automatic dusk phase, 60 cycles, at available se	to dawn condary	n light y volta	ing syst ges.	ems, sing	le
MONTHLY RATE:					
Energy Charge -The monthly energy \$0.03700 per rated kWh per month	charge as dete	e for e ermined	ach type from Ta	of lamp a	shall be
	TABLE 1	<u> </u>			
Type of Lamp			ze Lumens)		
Mercury Vapor	175		7,650	70	
Mercury Vapor	250		10,400	98	
Mercury Vapor	400		19,100	156	
High Pressure Sodium	100		8,550	42	
High Pressure Sodium	250		23,000	105	
High Pressure Sodium High Pressure Sodium	1,000		45,000 26,000	165 385	
Facility Charge - The books of the the Cooperative's total investment agency receiving service under the charge for a given agency shall be investment.	t in fa is tari	ciliti	es for e he month	ach speci ly facile d total RVCE CENTUCKY	fic
DATE OF ISSUE March 31, 1992		E EFFEC	40-	EFFECT	2 1992
ISSUED BY Jackie & Browning Name of Officer	9	TITL	EGe	nerval Man	KKK.
Name of Officer  Issued by authority of an Order o Kentucky in Case No. 92-156	f the I dated	Public Se	Service ptember##	Commission 80 1	n John MANAGE
			6	SOMMI SERVICE FOR	C 5 93

	•
Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Counties Served Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. No. 9
	5th Revised SHEET NO. 6N
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9
Name of Issuing Corporation	4th Revised SHEET NO. 6N
CLASSIFICATION OF	SERVICE
SCHEDULE D - LARGE COMMERCIAL/INDUSTOPTIONAL TIME-OF-DAY RA	
APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the	e seller
AVAILABILITY: Available to consumers for or industrial loads whose kilowatt demand is all uses including lighting, heating and poto the established rules and regulations of	50 KW or above for ower, all subject
TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, or three-phase available, 60 cycles at available voltages.	pase where PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
RATES PER MONTH	MAY 1 1991
Kilowatt Demand Charge:	\$ 4.93 per PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 SECTION 9 (1)
First 10,000 KWH 0 S Next 20,000 KWH 0 Remaining KWH 0	BY: SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGE  .04793 per KWH (I) .04648 per KWH (I)
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:	
The billing demand shall be the maximule established by the consumer for any period consecutive minutes during the on-peak hour seller in the consumer's service contract of for which the bill is rendered, as indicated demand meter and adjusted for power factor	of fifteen es specified by the during the month ed or recorded by a
DAME OF TOOLE Assil 22 1001 DAME FE	FECUTUR Mary 1 1001 63
DATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 DATE EF	51
Name of Officer TITLE	General Manager Commission of Ky in
Issued by authority of an Order of the Publ Case No. 90-371 dated April	3, 1991

orm for filing Rate Schedules	For All Countie Community, Tow	s Served n or City
	P.S.C. No	9
	2nd Revised SHE	ET NO. 6Q
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	CANCELLING P.S.C.	NO. 9
ame of Issuing Corporation	lst Revised SHE	ET NO. 6Q
CLASSIFICATION O	F SERVICE	
SCHEDULE E - LARGE INDUSTRIAL	RATE	RATE PER UNIT
APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the	ne Seller.	
AVAILABILITY: Available to all consumers we members of the Seller where the monthly coll,000 to 4,999 KW with a monthly energy us greater than 425 hours per KW of billing of the established rules and regulations of	ontract demand is sage equal to or demand, all subject	
MONTHLY RATE:		
Consumer Charge \$535 Per Month	PU	JBLIC SERVICE COMMISS
Demand Charge \$ 5.39 per KW		OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
Energy Charge \$ .03193 per	KWH	(I)
DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: The monthshall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed	ho low.	MAY 1 1991
(a) The contract demand,	BY:	SUANT TO 807 KAR 5: SECTION 9 (1)
(b) The consumer's highest demand do month or preceding eleven months the load center's peak demand. peak demand is the highest average energy is used during any fifted in the below listed hours for early justed or power factor as provided.	ring the current PUB s coincident with The load center's age rate at which en-minute interval ach month and ad-	LC SERVICE COMMISSION MANA
	PLICABLE FOR LLLING - EST	
	M to 12:00 Noon M to 10:00 PM	
May through September 10:00 AM	M to 10:00 PM	
ATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 DATE E	FFECTIVE May 1,	1991 03
SSUED BY Jackie B. Browning TITLE	General Manag	er (,5'
Name of Officer ssued by authority of an Order of the Pub ase No. 90-371 dated April	lic Service Commissi	on of Ky. in

For All Counties Served Form for filing Rate Schedules Community, Town or City P.S.C. No. 9 3rd Revised SHEET NO. 6T CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp. Name of Issuing Corporation 2nd Revised SHEET NO. 6T CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE RM - RESIDENTIAL OFF-PEAK MARKETING PER UNIT APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the seller. AVAILABILITY: Available to consumers eligible for Schedule R -Residential Service. The electric power and energy furnished under Tariff RM Residential Off-Peak Marketing Rate shall be separately metered for each point of delivery and requires an executed contract between the member and the Cooperative. A sample contract is shown following these tariffs as Appendix D. Other power and energy furnished will be billed under Schedule R. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE RATES \$ .03381 per KWH MAY 1(1991 All KWH per Month PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SCHEDULE OF HOURS SECTION 9 (1) This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-petak for the below listed off-petak for the public service commission manager hours: Months Off-Peak Hours - EST October thru April 12:00 Noon to 5:00 P.M. 10:00 P.M. to 7:00 A.M. May thru September 10:00 P.M. to 10:00 A.M. DATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991 DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1991 ISSUED BY Jakie S. Browning TITLE General Manager Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in

Case No. 90-371 dated April 3, 1991

Form for filing Rate Schedules	For All Countie	es Served n or City
	P.S.C. No.	9
	3rd Revised SHE	ET NO. 6V
Farmers Rural Electric Coop. Corp.	CANCELLING P.S.C.	NO. 9
Name of Issuing Corporation	2nd Revised SHE	ET NO. 6V
CLASSIFIC	CATION OF SERVICE	
SCHEDULE CM - SMALL COMMERCI	IAL OFF-PEAK MARKETING	RATE PER UNIT
APPLICABLE: In all territory serv	ved by the seller.	
AVAILABILITY:		
Available to commercial consudemand is less than 50 KW. The elfurnished under Tariff CM, Small CRate, shall be separately metered and requires an executed contract Cooperative. A sample contract is as Appendix D. Other power and enbilled under Schedule C-1.	Lectric power and energy Commercial Off-Peak Marketing for each point of delivery between the member and the shown following this tarif	
RATES:		ERVICE COMMISSION F KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
All KWH per month	\$ .03679 per KWH	Y 1 1991
SCHEDULE OF HOURS:		TO 807 KAR 5:011 CTION 9 (1)
This rate is only applicable peak hours:	for the below listed off-	CE COMMISSION MANAGER
Months	Off-Peak Hours - EST	
October thru April	12:00 Noon to 5:00 P.M.	
	10:00 P.M. to 7:00 A.M.	
May thru September	10:00 P.M. to 10:00 A.M.	,
DATE OF ISSUE April 22, 1991	DATE EFFECTIVE May 1,	1991 43
ISSUED BY Jackie S. Browning	TITLE General Manag	ger (,6'
Mame of Officer Issued by authority of an Order of	the Public Service Commissi	on of Ky. in

dated April 3, 1991

Case No.

90-371